

RFA No. 221 of 2017

17.6.2019

Present: Mr. B. M. Chauhan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Amit Himalvi, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Hemant Vaid, Addl. A.G. with Mr. Vikrant Chandel and Mr. Yudhvir Singh Thakur, Dy. AGs, for the respondent-State.

CMP(M) No. 604 of 2019

Mr. Hemant Vaid, Addl. A.G. with Mr. Vikrant Chandel and Mr. Yudhvir Singh Thakur, Dy. AGs, for the appellant-State.

B. M. Chauhan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Amit Himalvi, Advocate, for the respondent.

CMP(M) No. 604 of 2019

Mr. B.M. Chauhan, Advocate appears and waives service of notice on behalf of the respondent.

Heard. This application has been filed on behalf of the appellant/applicant, wherein, he seeks condonation of a delay of 1 year, 2 months and 13 days, as has occurred in the institution of the appeal before this Court. The reasons' constraining the appellant/applicant, to, omit to file an appeal within time are adnauseam, portrayed in paragraphs 1(a) to 1(d) of the application, contents whereof are duly supported by an affidavit. A categorical disclosure exists therein, of, bureaucratic processes necessarily required to be undergone, for finalization of an opinion for instituting an appeal against the impugned award, hence consuming time, for the necessary sanction/approval, being meted by the competent authority, for filling, of, an appeal against the impugned award, before this Court. Therefore, with the apposite averments portraying good, sufficient and adequate cause, whereupon the appellant/applicant was constrained, to omit to file an appeal, within time, before this Court, thereupon the delay in the filing

of the appeal stands satisfactorily explained, hence, it is
condoned. The application stands disposed of.

RFA No. _____

Be registered.

Call for the records.

RFAs No. 221 of 2017 and RFA No. _____

List for pre-admission hearing after three weeks.

(Sureshwar Thakur)
Judge

June 17, 2019
(Kalpana)

