

Jinia Ram Vs. State of HP & anr.

RFA No. 221 of 2017

06.01.2026 Present: Ms. Kamakshi Tarlokta, Advocate, for the appellant.
Mr. Manoj Chauhan, Additional Advocate General,
for the respondents/State.

CMP(M) No.2152 of 2025

The present application has been filed under Order 22, Rules 3 & 9 of CPC to bring on record the legal representative of deceased appellant- Jinia Ram.

As per the applicant, appellant- Jinia Ram has expired during pendency of the present appeal on 06.08.2025, leaving behind his legal heir as mentioned in para-2 of the application, who is required to be brought on record. The application is duly supported with the affidavit of applicant-Ram Prakash.

No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicant/respondent.

Heard. Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case and since right to sue survives in favour of the applicant, the application is allowed and legal heir of deceased appellant- Jinia Ram, as mentioned in para-2 of the application, is ordered to be brought on record, after setting aside the abatement, if any.

Application stands disposed of.

RFA No.221 of 2017

Admit.

Amended memo of parties, as prayed for, be filed
within four weeks.

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

January 06, 2026
(V.Himalvi)